If an employee fails to make an election during open enrollment, the allowance shall 

automatically be allocated to the employee’s health care spending account.  This default allocation 

shall not be subject to change.   

During the first year of employment, the annual allowance for new employees shall be 

equal to one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00) times the number of whole months during 

which the employee will be employed with the City during the calendar year.  New employees 

within the Management/Confidential Group, who have been employed by the City in another 

unrepresented group or represented unit, shall only be eligible for the greater flexible benefit

[...]

this Section 3.5, effective January 1, 2013 their compensation reported to CalPERS to be used in 

calculating retirement benefits will be capped at an amount that will be subject to annual 

adjustment by CalPERS in accordance with CalPERS laws, rules and regulations.  Currently, that 

amount is One Hundred and Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Dollars ($136,440), but 

is subject to automatic adjustment by CalPERS.        

B.  New Member Final Compensation Formula.  For employees subject to this 

Section 3.5, effective January 1, 2013 their Final Compensation will be determined using the 

highest three (3) year average of pensionable compensation, in accordance with CalPERS laws,

[...]

Section 6.6 Annual Leave – Unpaid Leave Time.  Annual leave hours are not earned 

during periods of unpaid leave. 

Section 6.7 Annual Leave – Maximum Accumulation.  As of December 31 of each year, 

Management/Confidential Group employees may accumulate a maximum of five hundred and 

eighty-four (584) hours of Annual Leave.  Effective December 31, 2006, any excess Annual Leave 

hours in an employee’s account will no longer be lost.  Instead, the monetary equivalent of the 

excess hours will be placed in a Retirement Healthcare Savings Account on the employee’s behalf.

[...]

Section 6.12 Executive Leave.  The City will provide executive leave for exempt 

Management/Confidential Group employees in lieu of other compensation for overtime.  Effective 

April 1, 2016, Exempt Management/Confidential Group employees shall be granted Executive 

Leave of one hundred eight (108) hours during any fiscal year regardless of the employee’s 

particular work schedule.  Employees who become entitled to Executive Leave in the middle of a 

fiscal year shall be granted a pro-rated amount of hours.  Executive Leave has no cash value at any